

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

RUBEN OVALLES,
Petitioner,

v.

WILLIAM P. BARR
United States Attorney General,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI

MARK ANDREW PRADA
Counsel of Record
MARIO R. URIZAR
Prada Urizar, PLLC
3191 Coral Way, Ste. 607
Miami, FL 33145
(786) 238-2222
mprada@pradaurizar.com

PAUL W. HUGHES
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
phughes@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Reply Brief in Support of Certiorari

I.	This case is a suitable vehicle for certiorari because Ovalles was <i>granted</i> cancellation of removal by the agency	1
II.	There indeed is a direct conflict regarding whether diligence is a reviewable mixed question of law and fact.....	5
III.	The Ninth Circuit's approach is the correct approach	8
Conclusion.....		12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case Law

<i>Agonafer v. Sessions,</i>	
859 F 3d 1198 (CA9 2017)	6
<i>Alexandre v. U.S. Atty. Gen.,</i>	
452 F. 3d 1204 (CA11 2006)	10
<i>Cadet v. Bulger,</i>	
377 F. 3d 1173 (CA11 2004)	10
<i>Diaz v. Sessions,</i>	
894 F 3d 222 (CA5 2018)	5-7
<i>Garcia-Carias v. Holder,</i>	
697 F 3d 257 (CA5 2012)	3
<i>Ghahremani v. Gonzales,</i>	
498 F 3d 993 (CA9 2007)	5-6, 10-11

Case Law—continued

<i>Heikkila v. Barber,</i> 345 U. S. 229 (1953)	9
<i>Holland v. Florida,</i> 560 U. S. 631 (2010)	2
<i>INS v. St. Cyr,</i> 533 U. S. 289 (2001)	10-12
<i>Jean-Pierre v. U.S. Atty Gen.,</i> 500 F. 3d 1315 (CA11 2007)	11
<i>Kungys v. United States,</i> 485 U. S. 759 (1988)	8
<i>Lenis v. U.S. Atty. Gen.,</i> 525 F. 3d 1291 (CA11 2008)	4
<i>Lopez v. Gonzales,</i> 549 U. S. 47 (2006)	2
<i>Lugo-Resendez v. Lynch,</i> 831 F. 3d 337 (CA5 2016)	3
<i>Mata v. Lynch,</i> 135 S. Ct. 2150 (2015).....	3
<i>Menominee Indian Tribe of Wis. v. United States,</i> 136 S. Ct. 750 (2016).....	4
<i>Penalva v. Sessions,</i> 884 F. 3d 521 (CA5 2018)	5-6
<i>Ramadan v. Gonzales,</i> 479 F. 3d 646 (CA9 2007)	6, 10
<i>Swain v. Pressley,</i> 430 U. S. 372 (1977)	9-10

Case Law—continued

<i>Xiao Ji Chen v. U.S. Dep't of Justice,</i> 471 F. 3d 315 (CA2 2006)	11
---	----

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 2.....	9
-------------------------------------	---

Statutes

8 U.S.C.:

§1227(a)(2)(A)(iii).....	2
§1229b(a)(3)	2
§1252(a)(2)(C)	7
§1252(a)(2)(D)	<i>passim</i>
§19, 1917 Immigration Act, 39 Stat. 890	9
